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Maintenance

Filter Removal and Installation

A\ WARNING: For your own safety,
never connect plug to power source
outlet until all assembly steps are
complete and you have read and
understood the safety and operation
instructions. Do not operate Vac
with any parts damaged or missing.

To Remove Lid Assembly:

1.

Grasp the drum latches on both the
right and left side of the lid assembly.
Slowly pull the drum latches away
from the drum. Lift the lid assembly off
the drum. Place the lid and blower
assembly on the Vac upside down.

Removal and Installation
When Using the Qwik Lock™
Stud

Filter Removal:

1.

Hold the filter tabs of the Qwik Lock™
filter in each hand.

With one thumb on the Qwik Lock™
stud, which protrudes through the
integrated filter plate, lift up on the
filter tabs while pushing down on the
stud.

This action will cause the filter to
release from the filter cage. Slide filter
off cage.

Filter Installation:

1.

Carefully slide the Qwik Lock™ filter
over the filter cage and press down on
the outside edge of the filter until the
rubber gasket on the bottom of the
filter seats securely around the base
of the filter cage and against the lid.

. Align the small center hole in the top

of the filter over the Qwik Lock™ stud
on the filter cage. Press firmly on top
of the filter near the stud to allow the
filter to snap over the ball on the end
of the stud. The filter is now attached.
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NOTE: Failure to properly seat the
bottom gasket could result in debris
bypassing the filter.
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Maintenance (continued)

Detachable Blower Intake

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of
injury from accidental starting,
unplug power cord before changing
or cleaning filter or foam pad.

After using the detachable blower of your
Wet/Dry Vac, examine the bottom of the
blower for dust and debris. Check to see
if the intake to the blower has debris
stuck to the plastic vents and foam pad.
To clean the foam pad under the intake
shield of the detachable blower:

1. Remove the three screws holding the
intake shield.

2. Lift the intake shield off and set aside.

3. Lift the foam pad away from the
detachable blower.

4. Remove the foam pad and clean in
warm soapy water or brush debris
away. Allow foam pad to dry.

5. Examine foam pad for reuse. If you
need to replace it, check the service
part section of this manual.

6. Replace foam pad by reversing Steps
1 thru 4.

7. Reinstall intake shield and 3 screws.

The unit is ready for use.

Intake

Cleaning Vac Filter

NOTE: The filter is made of high quality
paper designed to stop very small
particles of dust. The filter can be used
for dry pick up or small amounts of liquid.
Handle the filter carefully when removing
to clean or installing it. Creases in the
filter pleats may occur from installation
but will not affect the performance of the
filter. Your filter should be cleaned often to
maintain peak Vac performance. Be sure
to dry the filter before storing or picking
up dry debris.

IMPORTANT: To avoid damage to the
blower wheel and motor, always reinstall
the filter before using the Vac for dry
material pickup.

Cleaning A Dry Filter

NOTE: For best cleaning results due to
accumulated dust, clean the filter in an
open area. Cleaning SHOULD be done
outdoors and not in the living quarters.

1. Light cleaning of some dry debris from
the filter can be accomplished without
removing the filter from the Vac.
Simply slap your hand on top of the
handle while the Vac is turned off.

2. Remove filter from Vac. Gently tap the
filter against the inside wall of your
dust drum and the debris will loosen
and fall.

3. For thorough cleaning of a dry filter
with fine dust (no debris) you may run
water through it as described under
“Cleaning A Wet Filter” Section.



Maintenance (continued)

Cleaning A Wet Filter

After filter is removed, run water through
the filter from a hose or spigot. Take care
that water pressure from the hose is not
strong enough to damage filter.

IMPORTANT: After cleaning, check the
filter for tears or small holes. Do not use a
filter with holes or tears in it. Even a small
hole can cause a lot of dust to come out
of your Vac. If your filter is damaged or
worn, Replace it immediately.

Installation

Refer to page 13 "Filter Removal and
Installation" Section of this manual.

Allow the filter to dry before reinstalling
and storing the Vac or picking up dry
debris.

Cleaning and Disinfecting the
Wet/Dry Vac

To keep your Wet/Dry Vac looking its

best, clean the outside with a cloth

dampened with warm water and mild

soap.

To clean the drum:

1. Dump debris out.

2. Wash drum thoroughly with warm
water and mild soap.

3. Wipe out with dry cloth.

Before prolonged storage or as needed

(i.e., waste water pick up) the drum
should be disinfected.

To disinfect the drum:

1. Pour 1 gallon of water and 1 teaspoon
chlorine bleach into the drum.

2. Let solution stand for 20 minutes,
carefully swishing every few minutes,
making sure to wet all inside surfaces
of the drum.

3. Empty drum after 20 minutes. Rinse
with water until bleach smell is gone.
Allow drum to dry completely before
sealing the motor on the drum.

Cord Maintenance

When vacuuming is complete, unplug the
cord and wrap it around the hooks on
the side of the detachable blower. If the
power cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer or their
service agent or by similarly qualified
personnel to reduce the risk of accident.

Cord
Wrap

Power
Cord

Storage

Before storing your Vac, the drum should
be emptied and cleaned. The cord should
be wrapped around the unit and the hose
should be stored as shown. Accessories
should be kept in the same area as the
Vac so they can be readily available.

The Vac should be stored indoors.

Hose

Accessory
Storage Bin

A\ WARNING: To assure product
SAFETY and RELIABILITY, any other
servicing or repairs and adjust-
ments should be performed by
Authorized Service Centers, always
using RIDGID replacement parts.




Mantenimiento

Remocion e instalacion del filtro

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Para su propia seguridad,
nunca conecte el enchufe a un tomacorriente
hasta que se hayan completado todos los
pasos de ensamblaje y usted haya leido y
entendido las instrucciones de seguridad y de
funcionamiento. No haga funcionar la aspira-
dora cuando alguna pieza esté dafiada o falte.

Para retirar el cabezal del motor:

1. Agarre los pestillos del tambor ubicados tanto
en el lado derecho como en el izquierdo del
ensamblaje de la tapa. Jale lentamente los
pestillos del tambor alejandolos del mismo.
Levante el ensamblaje de la tapa hasta separarlo
del tambor. Coloque el ensamblaje de tapa y
soplador sobre la aspiradora en posicion
invertida.

Remocion e instalacion cuando se
utiliza el vastago Qwik Lock™
Remacidn del filtro:

1. Sostenga las lengiietas del filtro Qwik Lock™
en cada mano.

2. Con un dedo pulgar en el vastago Qwik Lock™,
que sobresale a través de la placa del filtro
integrada, levante las lengietas del filtro a la vez
que empuja hacia abajo sobre el vastago.

3. Esta accion hard que el filtro se suelte de la jaula
del filtro. Deslice el filtro hasta retirarlo de la
jaula.

Instalacion del filtro:

1. Deslice cuidadosamente el filtro Qwik Lock™
sobre la jaula del filtro y presione hacia abajo
sobre el borde exterior del filtro hasta que el
empaque de goma ubicado en la parte inferior
del filtro se asiente firmemente alrededor de la
base de la jaula del filtro y contra la tapa.

2. Alinee el agujero central pequefio ubicado en la
parte superior del filtro sobre el vastago Qwik
Lock™ ubicado en la jaula del filtro. Presione
firmemente sobre la parte de arriba del filtro
cerca del véstago, para permitir que el filtro se
acople a presion sobre la bola ubicada en el
extremo del vastago. Una vez hecho esto, el
filtro estard instalado.

Ensamblaje

Pestillo

fueray

- EMPUJE
!’Iaca de filtro _ HACIA
integrada con agujero  ABAJO

central A A I;l“‘\‘(':-ﬁ\
. — ARRIBA
Lengiietas 3 d
del filtro (2) g:l“n’::"e“nel ae
parte inferior
‘ “—del filtro
\ (vista en corte)
'. Véastago Qwik
F\i//i Lock™
Ensamblaje /}gjl }\\ Jaula del filtro
de la tapa w/

NOTA: Si no se asienta apropiadamente el
empaque inferior, el resultado podria ser que los
residuos pasen por alto el filtro.



Mantenimiento

Entrada del soplador desmontable

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de
lesiones debidas a un arranque accidental,
desenchufe el cordén de energia antes de cambiar
o limpiar el filtro o la almohadilla de espuma.

Después de usar el soplador desmontable de la
aspiradora para mojado/seco, examine el fondo del
soplador para ver si hay polvo y residuos.
Compruebe si la entrada al soplador tiene residuos
adheridos a las aberturas de ventilacion de plastico
y la almohadilla de espuma.

Para limpiar la almohadilla de espuma ubicada
debajo del protector de la entrada del soplador
desmontable:

1. Quite los tres tornillos que sujetan el protector
de la entrada.

2. Levante el protector de la entrada y luego
pdngalo a un lado.

3. Levante la aimohadilla de espuma alejandola
del soplador desmontable.

4. Retire la aimohadilla de espuma y limpiela con
aguja jabonosa templada o elimine los
residuos con un cepillo. Deje que la
almohadilla de espuma se seque.

5. Examine si la almohadilla de espuma se puede
volver a utilizar. Si necesita cambiarla, revise la
seccion sobre piezas de servicio de este
manual.

6. Reinstale la almohadilla de espuma invirtiendo
los pasos 1 a 4.

7. Reinstale el protector de la entrada y los tres
tornillos.

La unidad esta lista para usarse.

Almohadilla
de espuma

Protector de
la entrada

P
Tornillos (3)
L

Limpieza del filtro de la aspiradora

NOTA: Este filtro estd hecho de papel de alta
calidad disefiado para detener particulas de polvo
muy pequefas. El filtro se puede usar para
recoger material seco o pequefas cantidades de
liquido. Maneje el filtro cuidadosamente al quitarlo
para limpiarlo o al instalarlo. Es posible que se
produzcan arrugas en los pliegues del filtro,

pero dichas arrugas no afectaran el funciona-
miento del filtro. El filtro se debe limpiar a menudo
para mantener un rendimiento dptimo de la
aspiradora. Asegurese de secar el filtro antes de
guardar la aspiradora o de recoger residuos secos.

IMPORTANTE: Para evitar dafos a la rueda del
soplador y al motor, vuelva a instalar siempre el
filtro antes de usar la aspiradora para recoger
material seco.

Limpieza de un filtro seco

NOTA: Para lograr una limpieza 6ptima con el fin

de eliminar el polvo acumulado en el filtro, limpie

el filtro en un area abierta. La limpieza del filtro

DEBE realizarse al aire libre y no en el interior de

una vivienda.

1. Se puede lograr una extraccion parcial de
residuos, sin quitar el filtro de la aspiradora,
golpeando la parte superior del asa con la
mano mientras la aspiradora esta apagada.

2. Quite el filtro de la aspiradora. Golpee suave-
mente el filtro contra la pared interior del
tambor para polvo. Los residuos se soltaran y
caeran.

3. Para limpiar minuciosamente el filtro seco con
polvo fino (sin residuos), puede hacer pasar
agua a través del filtro tal como se describe
bajo “Limpieza de un filtro mojado”.



Mantenimiento (continuacion)

Limpieza de un filtro mojado

Después de quitar el filtro, haga pasar agua a
través de él usando una manguera o desde una
espita. Tenga cuidado de que la presion del agua
procedente de la manguera no sea tan fuerte como
para danar el filtro.

IMPORTANTE: Después de limpiar el filtro,
compruebe si éste tiene desgarraduras o agujeros
pequefos. No use un filtro que tenga agujeros o
desgarraduras. Incluso un agujero pequefo puede
hacer que salga mucho polvo de la aspiradora. Si
el filtro esta dafiado, Cambielo inmediatamente.

Instalacion

Consulte la seccion de este manual “Remocion e
instalacion del filtro” en la pagina 31.

Deje que el filtro se seque antes de reinstalarlo y
almacenar la aspiradora o recoger residuos secos.

Limpieza y desinfeccion de la
aspiradora para mojado/seco

Para mantener el mejor aspecto posible de la
aspiradora para mojado/seco, limpie su exterior
con un pafio humedecido con agua templada y un
jabén suave.

Para limpiar el tambor:

1. Vacie de residuos el tambor.

2. Lave a fondo el tambor con agua templada y un
jabon suave.

3. Limpie el tambor con un pafio seco.

Antes de un almacenamiento prolongado o segin

sea necesario (por ejemplo, si Se recogen aguas

residuales), se debe desinfectar el tambor.

Para desinfectar el tambor:

1. Eche 1 galon de agua y 1 cucharadita de blan-
queador de cloro en el tambor.

2. Deje que la solucion repose durante 20 minutos
y agitela cuidadosamente cada pocos minutos,
asegurandose de mojar todas las superficies
interiores del tambor.

3. Vacie el tambor después de 20 minutos. Enjua-
guelo con agua hasta que el olor a blanqueador
desaparezca. Deje que el tambor se seque com-
pletamente antes de sellar el motor sobre el
tambor.

Mantenimiento del cordon

Cuando haya terminado de limpiar con la
aspiradora, desenchufe el cable de alimentacion y
enrdllelo alrededor de los ganchos ubicados en un
lado del soplador desmontable. Si el cordon de
energia esta danado, debe ser reemplazado por el
fabricante o su agente de servicio o por personal
similarmente calificado, para reducir el riesgo de
accidente.

Enrollador
del cordon

Corddn
de energia

Almacenamiento

Antes de almacenar la aspiradora, se debe vaciar
y limpiar el tambor para polvo. El cable de
alimentacion se debera enrollar alrededor de la
unidad y la manguera se deberd almacenar de la
manera que se muestra en la ilustracion. Los
accesorios se deben mantener en la misma éarea
que la aspiradora para que estén al alcance de la
mano cuando se necesiten. La aspiradora se
debe almacenar en interiores.

Accesoriusr

Manguera

Recipiente de
almacenamiento
de accesorios

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Para garantizar la SEGURIDAD
y CONFIABILIDAD del producto, las reparaciones y
los ajustes deben realizarlos Centros de Servicio
autorizados, usando siempre piezas de repuesto
RIDGID.




Entretien

Retrait et installation du filtre

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : pour votre propre
sécurité, ne branchez jamais la fiche dans une
prise de courant avant que toutes les étapes
d’assemblage ne soient terminées et que vous
ayez lu et compris les instructions relatives a la
sécurité et au fonctionnement de I’appareil. Ne
faites pas fonctionner I’aspirateur si des piéces
sont endommagées ou absentes.

Retrait de I’ensemble de couvercle :

1. Saisissez les loquets du tambour des cotés
droit et gauche de I'ensemble de couvercle.
Tirez lentement sur les loquets du tambour en
les éloignant du tambour. Soulevez I'ensemble
de tambour en I'éloignant du tambour. Placez
I'ensemble de couvercle et de soufflante sur
I'aspirateur sens dessus-dessous.

Retrait et installation en cas
d’utilisation du goujon Qwik Lock™
Retrait du filtre :

1. Saisissez les deux languettes du filtre Qwik Lock™,
une dans chaque main.

2. Placez un pouce sur le goujon Qwik Lock™, qui
dépasse de la plaque de filtre intégrée, tirez sur les
languettes du filtre et appuyez en méme temps sur
le goujon.

3. Cette action aura pour effet que le filtre sera relaché
de la cage du filtre. Faites glisser le filtre pour le
sortir de la cage.

Installation du filtre :

1. Faites glisser délicatement le filtre Qwik Lock™
par-dessus la cage du filtre et appuyez sur le bord
extérieur du filtre jusqu’a ce que le joint d’étanchéité
en caoutchouc sur le dessous du filtre soit
solidement installé autour de la base de la cage
du filtre et contre le couvercle.

2. Alignez le petit trou central sur le dessus du filtre
au-dessus du goujon Qwik Lock™ sur la cage du
filtre. Appuyez fermement sur le dessus du filtre,
a proximité du goujon, pour permettre au filtre de
s’emboiter sur 'embout sphérique du goujon.

Le filtre est maintenant installé.
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REMARQUE : si vous n’installez pas correctement le
joint d’étanchéité du dessous, il est possible que des
débris passent a coté du filtre.



Entretien (suite)

Admission de la soufflante amovible

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : pour réduire le risque de
blessure en raison d’une mise en marche
accidentelle, débrancher le cordon électrique
avant de remplacer le filire ou de le nettoyer.

Aprés avoir utilisé la soufflerie amovible de

aspirateur de liquides et de poussiéres, examiner

le fond de la soufflerie pour déterminer la présence
de poussiére et de débris. Inspecter pour s’assurer
qu'il 'y a pas de débris attachés aux évents en
plastique ou au tampon en mousse de la soufflerie.
Pour nettoyer le tampon en mousse au-dessous du
dispositif de protection de I'admission de la
soufflerie amovible :

1.

Retirer les trois vis maintenant le dispositif de
protection de I'admission en place.

2. Soulever le dispositif de protection de 'admission

et le mettre de coté.

3. Soulevez le tampon en mousse pour le séparer de

la soufflante amovible.

4. Retirez le tampon en mousse et nettoyez-le dans

de I'eau chaude savonneuse ou brossez-le pour
en détacher les débris. Laisser le tampon en
mousse sécher.

5. Examiner le tampon en mousse en vue de sa
réutilisation. S'il s’avere nécessaire de le
remplacer, consulter la section de ce mode
d’emploi qui est consacrée aux piéces de
rechange.

Dispositif de
protection de
I’'admission

6. Remettez le tampon en mousse & sa place en
inversant les étapes de la procédure 1-4.

7. Réinstaller le dispositif de protection de
I'admission et les 3 vis.

L'appareil est prét a étre utilisé.

Nettoyage du filtre de I’aspirateur

REMARQUE : le filtre est fait de papier de qualité
élevée congu pour intercepter les trés petites
particules de poussiére. Le filtre peut &tre utilisé
pour I'aspiration de faibles volumes de liquides ou
pour I'aspiration de poussiéres. Manipuler le filtre
avec précaution lors de son nettoyage ou de son
installation. Les plis du filtre peuvent étre froissés
pendant l'installation, mais cela n’aura aucune
influence sur la performance du filtre. Il faut
nettoyer souvent le filtre pour ne pas affecter la
performance optimale de I'aspirateur. Sécher
toujours le filtre avant de le ranger ou de
ramasser des débris secs.

IMPORTANT : pour éviter d’endommager le moteur
et la roue de la soufflerie, toujours réinstaller le
filtre avant d’utiliser I'aspirateur pour ramasser des
matériaux secs.

Nettoyage d’un filtre sec

REMARQUE : pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats
lors du nettoyage aprées I'accumulation de
poussiére, nettoyer le filtre dans un endroit non
clos. Le nettoyage DOIT &tre effectué a I'extérieur —
pas dans des locaux d’habitation.

1. Le retrait de certains débris secs peut étre
accompli sans enlever le filtre de I'aspirateur.
Donner simplement un coup avec la main sur
la partie supérieure de la poignée pendant que
I'aspirateur est a I'arrét.

2. Retirer le filtre de I'aspirateur. Tapoter douce-
ment le filtre contre la paroi intérieure du
tambour a poussiére. Les débris se détacheront
et tomberont.

3. Pour un nettoyage complet d’un filtre sec
couvert de particules fines (pas de débris),

il est conseillé de placer le filtre sous un robinet
comme indiqué a la rubrique « Nettoyage d’un
filtre humide ».



Entretien (suite)

Nettoyage d’un filtre humide

Une fois le filtre retiré, faites couler de I'eau au
travers du filtre a l'aide d’un tuyau d’arrosage ou
d’un robinet. Veillez a ce que la pression de I'eau
sortant du tuyau d’arrosage ne soit pas si forte
qu’elle pourrait endommager le filtre.

IMPORTANT : inspecter le filtre aprés le nettoyage
pour s’assurer qu'il n’est pas déchiré ou troué. Ne
pas utiliser un filtre déchiré ou troué. M&me un
petit trou peut permettre a beaucoup de poussiére
de sortir de I'aspirateur. Remplacez votre filtre
immédiatement s'il est endommagé ou usé.

Installation

Référez-vous a la section de la page 13, « Retrait et
installation du filtre », de ce mode d’emploi.

Laissez le filtre sécher avant de le réinstaller et de
ranger I'aspirateur ou de ramasser des débris secs.

Nettoyage et désinfection

de I’aspirateur de liquides

et de poussieres

Pour conserver 'esthétique optimale de votre
aspirateur de poussieres et de liquides, nettoyez la
surface extérieure de I'aspirateur a l'aide d’un
chiffon imbibé d’eau tiede savonneuse.

Procédure de nettoyage du tambour :
1. Vider les débris.

2. Nettoyez soigneusement le tambour a poussiére
a l'aide d’un savon doux et d’eau tiede.

3. Essuyer avec un chiffon sec.

Avant de ranger I'aspirateur pour une période pro-

longée, ou dans les cas nécessaires (par exemple

aprés I'aspiration d’eaux usées), vous devez

désinfecter le tambour.

Pour désinfecter le tambour :

1. Versez un gallon (presque 4 litres) d’eau et une
cuillerée a thé de produit a blanchir a I'eau de
javel dans le tambour.

2. Laissez la solution agir pendant 20 minutes, en
remuant doucement de temps a autre pour vous
assurer que toutes les surfaces du tambour
restent humides.

3. Videz le tambour au bout de 20 minutes. Rincez
a I'eau jusqu’a ce que I'odeur d’eau de javel ait
disparu. Laissez sécher le tambour
complétement avant de sceller le moteur sur le
tambour.

Entretien du cordon d’alimentation

Lorsque vous aurez fini d’utiliser I'aspirateur,
débranchez le cordon et enroulez-le autour des
taquets situés sur le coté de la soufflante amovible.
Si le cordon est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé
par le fabricant ou son représentant, ou par une
autre personne ayant les compétences techniques
nécessaires, afin de réduire le risque d’accident.

Dispositif de
rembobinage
de cordon

Cordon
d’alimentation

Rangement

Avant de ranger votre aspirateur, vous devez vider
et nettoyer le tambour a poussieres. Le cordon
d’alimentation doit étre enroulé autour de
I'aspirateur et le tuyau doit &tre rangé comme
illustré. Vous devez garder les accessoires au
méme endroit que I'aspirateur de fagon a pouvoir y
accéder facilement. Vous devez ranger I'aspirateur
a l'intérieur d’un batiment.

Casier de
rangement des
accessoires

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : pour assurer la SECURITE
et la FIABILITE du produit, les réparations et
réglages doivent étre effectués par des centres
agréés de service aprés-vente en utilisant
toujours des piéces de rechange RIDGID.




